

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

TOM HENSIEK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

BD. OF DIRECTORS OF CASINO QUEEN
HOLDING CO., INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

BD. OF DIRECTORS OF CASINO QUEEN
HOLDING CO., INC., *et al.*,
Crossclaim/Third-Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHARLES BIDWILL, III, *et al.*,
Crossclaim/Third-Party Defendants.

CHARLES BIDWILL, III,
TIMOTHY J. RAND,
Defendants/Counterclaimants,
Crossclaim/Third-Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOM HENSIEK, *et al.*,
Counterclaim/Crossclaim/Third-Party
Defendants.

JAMES G. KOMAN,
Crossclaim Plaintiff,

vs.

BD. OF DIRECTORS OF CASINO QUEEN
HOLDING CO., INC., *et al.*
Crossclaim Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-00377-DWD

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT, SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS 2

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL EXPENDED CONSIDERABLE TIME, EFFORT, AND OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES LITIGATING THIS CASE.. 2

 A. Time and Effort Expended on Pleadings, Motion Practice, and Settlement. 2

 B. Remaining Work To Be Performed. 4

 C. Out-of-Pocket Expenses and Anticipated Settlement Administration Expenses. 4

 II. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ALSO EXPENDED CONSIDERABLE TIME AND EFFORT ON THIS CASE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CLASS. 5

 III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CONTEMPLATES THE REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES. 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE IS REASONABLE AND BELOW MARKET RATES FOR CONTINGENT CLASS REPRESENTATION..... 6

 A. The Requested Fee Is the Typical 33% Fee Approved in Similar Class Action Settlements. 7

 B. Several Market Factors Support the Requested Fee. 8

 1. The Risk of Nonpayment. 9

 2. The Quality of Performance and Work Performed. 10

 3. The Stakes of the Case. 12

 4. The Contract Between Plaintiffs and Class Counsel. 12

 C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Crosscheck. 13

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FROM THE SETTLEMENT FUND..... 15

 III. THE REQUESTED SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE. 16

 IV. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS OF \$25,000 EACH FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE REASONABLE. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	7
<i>Ahrendsen v. Prudent Fiduciary Servs., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4139151 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2023)	14
<i>Baird v. BlackRock Institutional Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 5113030 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021)	14
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 0:20-cv-02016-KMM-BRT, ECF 285 (D. Minn. Sept. 1, 2022)	14, 17
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018)	6, 19
<i>In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	7
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 18, 19
<i>Dennard v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00030, ECF 121 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 28, 2016)	15
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	18

Frommert v. Conkright,
 223 F. Supp. 3d 140 (W.D.N.Y. 2016), *amended on other grounds*, 2017 WL
 3867795 (W.D.N.Y. May 4, 2017) 14

Garcia v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.,
 2017 WL 3449077 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2017) 8

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 7, 8

George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.,
 2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012) 7, 8

Godfrey v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.,
 ECF 324 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2022)..... 7, 14

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018) 9, 19

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) 19

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 13

Koszyk v. Country Fin.,
 2016 WL 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) 16

Krohnengold v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:21-cv-01778-JMF 14

LaPlant v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 2015 WL 13820474 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 5, 2015) 8

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
 326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 10

Nistra v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
 No. 1:16-cv-04773, ECF 291 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2020)..... 19

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc.,
 No. 5:18-cv-00075-KDB-DCK, ECF 263 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021)..... 17

Retsky Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP,
 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)..... 13

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 6, 9

Smith v. Board of Directors of Triad Manufacturing, Inc.,
13 F.4th 613 (2021)..... 2, 10

Smith v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-02350-FUV, ECF 163 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2023) 14

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) 7, 14

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 17

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 6, 8, 9

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 7, 13

Tom v. Com Dev USA, LLC,
No. 2:16-cv-01363, ECF 166 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017) 15

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) 7

Young v. Cnty. of Cook,
2017 WL 4164238 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017) 8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1113..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)..... 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)..... 3, 4, 11

Notice of Proposed Class Action Settlement in the Casino Queen ESOP Litigation,
Casino Queen ESOP Settlement, Dec. 27, 2024,
https://cqesopsettlement.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/Hensiek_Notice.pdf..... 6
